Trees in poor health or with significant structural defects that cannot be 
mitigated.  Tree is expected to continue to decline, regardless of 
treatment.  The species or individual may have characteristics that are 
undesirable for landscapes and generally are unsuited for use areas. 

Description of Trees 
Three hundred thirty-five (335) trees were assessed, representing 22 species (Table 1).  Two-
thirds of the trees were in fair condition (219 trees, 65% of the population).  Sixty-six (66 or 20%) 
were in good condition and 49 trees (15%) were poor.  Southern magnolia #21 was dead.

[...]

13, 27, 28, 64, 73, 75 and 91, and London planes #48, 52, 184, 200 and 202. 

Moderate Trees in this category have fair health and/or structural defects that may be 

abated with treatment.  Trees require more intense management and 
monitoring and may have shorter lifespans than those in the “high” category.    
One hundred ninety-three (193) trees had moderate suitability for 
preservation, including: 81 London planes, 39 coast redwoods, 15 Canary 
Island pines, 10 red oaks, southern live oaks #9, 25, 37 and 237, and coast 
live oak #33.  Glossy privet #24 represented a grove of approximately 50

[...]

structure that cannot be abated with treatment.  These trees can be expected 
to decline regardless of management.  The species or individual tree may 
possess characteristics that are undesirable in landscape settings or may be 
unsuited for use areas.  One hundred twenty-six (126) trees or 38% of the 
population had low suitability for preservation.  Among them were 38 London 
planes, 14 blackwood acacias, 10 coast redwoods, 10 Purple Robe locusts, 
10 red oaks, southern live oaks #34, 36, 38, 231, 297 and 302, and coast live

[...]

landscaping along the north boundary and the retention of a sidewalk along the east boundary 
provide some ability to preserve trees. 

Based on my evaluation of the proposed site plan, 16 on-site trees along the east boundary (9 
Heritage) and off-site Heritage Chinese elms #16, 284, and 294 will be preserved.  Three 
hundred sixteen (316) trees will be removed (155 Protected).  Of these, 139 are Heritage and 16 
are Street trees (London planes #304 – 319).  All are within the development envelope. 

Successful retention of trees to be preserved will depend on the care with which work is